



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION	)	
	)	
CRAIG CHARLES RICHARDS, and	)	
GLORIA RICHARDS, his wife,	)	No. 546,2018
	)	
Plaintiffs-Below Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Court Below:
	)	The Superior Court of The
COPEX-VULCAN, INC.; FORD MOTOR	)	State of Delaware C.A. No.
COMPANY; THE FAIRBANKS	)	N16C-04-206 (ASB)
COMPANY, and THE GOODYEAR TIRE	)	
& RUBBER COMPANY.	)	
	)	
Defendants-Below Appellees.	)	

**APPELLEE FORD MOTOR COMPANY'S  
AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF**

**WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP**

*Rochelle Gumapac*

**CHRISTIAN J. SINGEWALD (#3542)**  
**ROCHELLE L. GUMAPAC (#4866)**  
600 N. King Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 467-4509  
Attorney for Defendant-Below Appellee,  
Ford Motor Company

Dated: February 18, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
FORD’S COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    Richards’s Asbestos Exposures .....	6
B.    Richards Files This Action.....	8
C.    Richards’s Causation Expert Relies Exclusively On The “Cumulative Exposure” Theory That The Ohio Supreme Court Rejected In <i>Schwartz</i> .....	9
D.    The Superior Court Grants Summary Judgment To Ford And Enters Final Judgment Under Delaware Superior Court Rule 54(b) .....	11
E.    The Superior Court Denies Appellants’ Motion For Reargument .....	12
F.    Appellants Notice Their Appeal .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    APPELLANTS’ APPEAL IS UNTIMELY AS TO FORD.....	15
A.    Question Presented.....	15
B.    Scope of Review .....	15
C.    Merits of Argument.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT FORD IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS.....	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope of Review .....	21
C. Merits of Argument.....	21
1. Appellants Lacked Specific Causation Expert Evidence, As Required Under Ohio Law .....	22
i. Ohio law requires an adequate causation expert for cases involving toxic substances, including asbestos.....	22
ii. Section 2307.96 has not replaced Ohio’s requirement for a causation expert in asbestos cases .....	25
iii. Appellants’ remaining arguments regarding Sections 2307.96 and 2307.92 similarly fail .....	28
iv. There is a particular need for detailed testimony from a causation expert in this case .....	30
2. Appellants Were Not Entitled To A Hearing On Ford’s Summary Judgment Motion .....	33
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DENIAL OF REARGUMENT WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION .....	35
A. Question Presented.....	35
B. Scope of Review .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
C. Merits of Argument.....	35
1. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding That Appellants Failed To Show “Good Cause” Or “Excusable Neglect.” .....	35
2. <i>Drejka</i> And The Law Of Sanctions Is Inapplicable .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

**CASES:**

<i>Alexander v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6374062 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 13, 2017) .....	30
<i>Allen v. Penn. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Apartment Communities Corp. v. Martinelli</i> , 859 A.2d 67 (Del. 2004) .....	36, 38
<i>Baker v. Russell Corp.</i> , 372 F. App'x 917 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	23
<i>Bey v. State</i> , 402 A.2d 362 (Del. 1979) .....	18
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014) .....	22, 26, 32, 33
<i>Brady v. Wells Fargo Fin. Bank</i> , 47 A.3d 971, 2012 WL 2858321 (Del. 2012) (Table) .....	42
<i>Branch Banking &amp; Tr. Co. v. Eid.</i> , 114 A.3d 955 (Del. 2015) .....	15
<i>Bryant v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7709627 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2015) .....	27
<i>Chavin v. PNC Bank, Del.</i> , 830 A.2d 1220 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	34
<i>Christian v. Counseling Resource Assocs., Inc.</i> , 60 A.3d 1083 (Del. 2013) .....	42

**TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>County Bank v. Thompson</i> , 2013 WL 7084479 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 5, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> 93 A.3d 655, 2014 WL 2601626 (Del. 2014) (Table).....	37, 39
<i>Darnell v. Eastman</i> , 261 N.E.2d 114 (Ohio 1970) .....	3, 23
<i>DeSantis v. Chilkotowsky</i> , 877 A.2d 52, 2005 WL 1653640 (Del. 2005).....	35
<i>Drejka v. Hitchens Tire Service Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elliott v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 682 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Fisher v. Alliance Mach. Co.</i> , 947 N.E.2d 1308 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011) .....	26
<i>Fisher v. Biggs</i> , 284 A.2d 117 (Del. 1971) .....	20
<i>Foley v. Washington Grp. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 984 A.2d 123, 2009 WL 3656798 (Del. Nov. 4, 2009) (Table).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giordano v. Marta</i> , 723 A.2d 833 (Del. 1998) .....	5, 16, 18
<i>Hagen v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 816 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. 1991) .....	28
<i>Harrison v. Ramunno</i> , 730 A.2d 653 (Del. 1999) .....	16
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Evergreen Org. Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	38
<i>Helm v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	38

**TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Leu Tr. &amp; Banking (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 611 A.2d 476 (Del. 1992) .....	16
<i>Hooper v. Olmstead</i> , 191 A.3d 1109, 2018 WL 3492040 (Del. 2018) (Table).....	18
<i>Horton v. Harwick Chemical Corp.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 1196 (Ohio 1995) .....	25
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Vala)</i> , 2012 WL 2389898 (Del. Super. Ct. June 22, 2012) .....	39
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Juni)</i> , 148 A.D.3d 233 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017), <i>aff'd on alternate</i> <i>grounds</i> , 2018 WL 6173944 (N.Y. Nov. 27, 2018).....	10, 27, 28, 32
<i>inTeam Assocs., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6643654 (Del. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	19
<i>Katcher v. Martin</i> , 597 A.2d 352 (Del. 1991) .....	17, 19
<i>Keener v. Isken</i> , 58 A.3d 407 (Del. 2013) .....	37
<i>Kerns v. Hobart Bros. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 1991909 (Ohio Ct. App. May 9, 2008) .....	22, 24
<i>Lawyers Coop. Publ'g Co. v. Muething</i> , 603 N.E.2d 969 (Ohio 1992) .....	9
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Lineaweaver v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 2d 902 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	28
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburg Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	24, 33

**TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Industrial Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001) .....	37, 39
<i>McCurry ex rel. Turner v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Tr. Fund</i> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991) .....	3, 28
<i>Moses v. Drake</i> , 109 A.3d 562 (Del. 2015) .....	39, 40
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1114 (N.Y. 2006).....	27
<i>Pazuniak Law Office, LLC v. Pi-Net Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3916281 (Del. Super. Ct. July 7, 2016).....	34
<i>Plummer v. R.T. Vanderbilt Co.</i> , 49 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2012) .....	15, 16
<i>PNC Bank, Del. v. Hudson</i> , 687 A.2d 915 (Del. 1997) .....	20
<i>Rash v. Wilkins</i> , 935 A.2d 256, 2007 WL 2827685 (Del. 2007) (Table).....	39
<i>Renfrow v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 18 N.E.3d 1173 (Ohio 2014) .....	29
<i>Riggs v. Riggs</i> , 539 A.2d 163 (Del. 1988) .....	5, 15, 18

**TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Roberts v. Murray</i> , 991 A.2d 18, 2010 WL 626060 (Del. 2010) (Table).....	21
<i>Schwartz v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 102 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> , 2015 WL 13697675 (Del. Super. Nov. 20, 2015) .....	36
<i>St. Catherine of Sienna Catholic Church v. Hart Constr. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33301940 (Del Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 781 A.2d 695, 2001 WL 760854 (Del. 2001) (Table).....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens For A Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>Terry v. Caputo</i> , 875 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tomasetti v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc'y, FSB</i> , 672 A.2d 61 (Del. 1996).....	5, 17
<i>Turner v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4627703 (Ohio Sept. 27, 2018) .....	29
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Kratville</i> , 796 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Vince v. Crane Co.</i> , 2007 WL 766114 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2007).....	25
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4748482 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2014).....	27
<i>Walls v. Cooper</i> , 645 A.2d 569, 1994 WL 175604 (Table) (Del. 1994).....	35
<i>Watkins v. Affinia Grp.</i> , 54 N.E.3d 174 (Ohio App. Ct. 2016).....	3, 23, 27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES:**

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.92.....28, 29  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.96.....*passim*  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.96(B) .....26

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:**

Section 5, 150 Ohio Laws, Part III, at 3993 .....3, 26

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....38  
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 6(a)(1).....2, 15  
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(c) .....19  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 54(b) .....*passim*  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 55 .....41  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 55(b) .....41  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 56.....41  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 56(c).....34, 41  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 59(d) .....17, 36  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 59(e).....17  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 60(b) .....13, 36, 37, 38, 39  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 60(b)(1).....36, 38  
Del. Super. Ct. R. 78(c).....34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433(a) .....31
